

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

DYLAN BRANDT, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS

v.

Case No. 4:21-CV-00450-JM

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, et al.,

DEFENDANTS

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Health Care Ban	3
B. The Plaintiffs	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Complaint Pleads Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing for All Claims.	7
A. The Complaint Pleads Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing to Challenge the Ban on “Gender Transition Procedures.”	7
B. The Complaint Pleads Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing to Challenge the Private Right of Action.	9
C. The Complaint Pleads Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing for the Doctor Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims.....	10
1. The Doctor Plaintiffs have third-party standing to bring equal protection claims on behalf of their patients.....	10
2. The Doctor Plaintiffs have standing to bring equal protection claims on their own behalf.....	14
II. The Complaint States an Equal Protection Claim.	15
A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Discrimination Based on Transgender Status and Sex.	16
1. The Health Care Ban discriminates on the basis of transgender status.....	16

2.	The Health Care Ban discriminates on the basis of sex.....	23
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges that the Health Care Ban Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	24
1.	The Complaint alleges sufficient facts showing that the Health Care Ban does not substantially further an important government interest.	25
2.	Defendants’ reliance on courts’ discussions of factual records in other cases is misplaced.	27
C.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges that the Health Care Ban Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review.	30
III.	The Complaint States a Claim for Violation of the Parent Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Parental Autonomy.....	34
A.	The Fundamental Right to Parental Autonomy Is Separate from a Child’s Fundamental Right.....	35
B.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges that the Health Care Ban Violates the Parent Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Seek Out Medical Care for their Children.	37
IV.	The Complaint States a Claim for Violation of the First Amendment.	38
A.	The Referral Prohibition Restricts Speech, Not Conduct.	39
B.	The Referral Prohibition’s Speech Limitations Are Not Incidental to Conduct.	41
C.	The Referral Prohibition Implicates the Patients’ and Their Parents’ First Amendment Rights.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020).....	14
<i>AMA v. Stenehjem</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D.N.D. 2019).....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va.State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 21-cv-00316 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	22
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of University</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	43
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	40
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	45
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>Bell v. Tavistock and Portman National Health Service Foundation Trust</i> , [2020] EWHC (Admin) 3274	27

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....22, 23

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....46

Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein,
922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir.)44

Carson v. Simon,
978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)8

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....27

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)9

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....31

Clark v. Sw. Energy Co.,
No. 4:20-CV-00475-KGB, 2021 WL 711437 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 23,
2021)28

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Circ. 2002).....41, 45

DeLaurier v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
588 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1978)21

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16, 17

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....42

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....26, 27

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....18

F.V. v. Barron,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)18

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)18

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....20, 21

Gibson v. Collier,
 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)22

Ginsberg v. New York,
 390 U.S. 629 (1968)45, 46

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)24

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020)*passim*

Hecox v. Little,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)20

Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder,
 No. CV-20-00335, 2021 WL 1192842 (D. Ariz. 2021)21, 22, 29

Hopkins v. Jegley,
 No. 17-CV-00404, 2021 WL 41927 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 5, 2021)10, 11, 12

Webb ex rel. K. S. v. Smith,
 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019)8

Kadel v. Folwell,
 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)24

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)34

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)16, 18

King v. Governor of the State of N.J.,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)39

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....11

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....34, 35

Liss v. Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue,
548 F.2d 751 (8th Cir. 1977)21

Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge,
397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....10, 13

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot City,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....18

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....20

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989).....36

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....41

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (“NIFLA”) v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....39, 41, 43, 44

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2015).....18

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977).....20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....9

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....42

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....35, 37

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....19

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....36

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)12

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....9, 44

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....39

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....19

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....31, 33

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....40

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....43

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....34

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....11

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....40, 41, 42

Tri State Advanced Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Health Choice, LLC,
112 F. Supp. 3d 809 (E.D. Ark. 2015).....7, 23, 27

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....34

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31, 33

U.S. v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....23, 24, 25, 27

U.S. v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....32

Vill. of Arlington Heights, et.al., v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., et.al.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....32

Watson v. State of Md.,
218 U.S. 173 (1910).....40

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589, 604 (1977).....36

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)44

Statutes

2021 ARK. ACTS 626 (“HB 1570”)*passim*
